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Wireless Doorbell
Art.no  36-6016 Model  SCW-1108+SC-1102

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and save it 
for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions concerning 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Description
• Wireless doorbell, consisting of push-button (transmitter) and chime (receiver).
• Eight different signals.
• Range: approx. 40 m (line-of-sight, outdoors)
• Batteries: Push button: 1 × CR2032 (included). 

  Doorbell: 2 × AA/LR6 (sold separately).

Before initial use
Inserting the batteries
The (push-button) transmitter operates on a Lithium battery (CR2032, 3 V).
The battery is included with the product but the plastic insulating strip 
covering the battery must be removed before the push-button is ready to use. 
Open the push-button and remove the plastic film in the direction of the arrow.

Opening the push-button

Chime melodies Function
Press the push-button once to send a signal to the chime. The signal is not 
repeated if you hold in the push-button, release the push-button and press again 
if you wish to repeat the signal. The LED is a low battery indicator which comes 
on when the battery power is low.

Troubleshooting
No sound when the push-
button is pushed in.

The range between the units is too far.

The push-button’s battery is flat. 
Change the battery.

The battery is incorrectly inserted. 
Reinsert the battery correctly with the + pole 
facing outwards.

The chime sounds without 
the push-button having 
been pressed.

Wireless devices in the vicinity are affecting 
the signal. Change code. Remove 
the batteries from both the doorbell and 
the bell push and then put them back in 
again. Refer to the Before initial use section 
above.

The LED shines or the chime 
sounds strangely for no reason.

The chime’s batteries are flat. 
Change batteries.

Responsible disposal

Chime (receiver) batteries: 2 × AA/LR6 (sold separately).

1. Remove the battery cover on the back.
2. Insert 2 × AA/LR6 batteries according to the polarity markings in the battery 

compartment.
3. The chime sounds twice indicating that it is ready to use and receive 

the push-button code signal (the wireless doorbell has an advanced random 
learning function used for setting the digital code between the transmitter 
and receiver). Note: The automatic learning function is only active for 
15 minutes from the time that the batteries have been inserted.

4. Refit the battery cover.
5. Push the push-button once. A new unique code will be created and sent to 

the chime. The chime will sound indicating that the code has been saved.

Warning: Use only the recommended type of batteries and insert them correctly 
according to the (+) and (-) markings in the battery compartment.
If interference is experienced from other wireless devices, remove the batteries 
from the push-button and chime and repeat steps 2–5 to switch codes.

Chime signals

1. Westminster chime
2. Ding-dong
3. Telephone signal
4. Circus theme

5. Banjo on my knee
6. Twinkle-twinkle
7. It’s a small world
8. Dog bark

Installation
Find a suitable location and test the signal range before drilling any mounting holes.

Push-button (transmitter)
Push the catch (on the side) and pry the push-button’s back off carefully using 
a screwdriver. Use the two holes on the backside as a template and mark desired 
location close by the door. Drill two holes at the marking and mount the push-
button with the supplied screws (use plugs if needed) or double-sided adhesive 
tape (not included).

Note: Do not mount the push-button on a metal surface as it will reduce 
the range considerably.

Chime (receiver)
Use the slotted hanging clip for mounting. Begin by screwing a screw into 
the location where you wish to mount the chime. Do not screw the screw flush 
onto the surface. Leave at least a 3 mm space between the screw head and 
the wall.

Things to consider:

• Do not mount the push-button on metal door frames etc. 
Test the functionality at the location before final mounting.

• Do not expose the push-button or receiver to water or extreme heat.
• Do not mix new and old batteries or different types of batteries. 

Remove the batteries if the product is not to be used for a long time 
(the batteries can begin to leak).

• Alkaline batteries are recommended for the chime as these tend to have 
a longer service life. Remove all consumed batteries to prevent them from 
leaking into the battery compartment.

This symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of 
with general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. 
In order to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards 
caused by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in 
for recycling so that the material can be disposed of in a responsible 
manner. When recycling your product, take it to your local collection 
facility or contact the place of purchase. They will ensure that 
the product is disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
Push-button (transmitter)
Battery CR2032 lithium (3 V)

Power consumption 9 mA (while transmitting) 
 0.005 mA (in standby mode)

Chime (receiver)
Batteries 2 × AA/LR6 (sold separately)

Power consumption 80 mA (while receiving) 
 0.3 mA (in standby mode)

Operating temperature −10 to +40 °C

Range Up to 40 m (line-of-sight, outdoors)

Chime signals 8 different melodies/sounds

Size 95 × 60 × 40 mm (chime) 
 85 × 33 × 25 mm (push-button)

Digital codes 256 different digital codes

There are 8 different 
melodies/sounds available. 
The “Westminster” 
melody is the preset 
melody. The melody 
settings button, marked 
[ S ] is found inside 
the push-button’s 
housing. Push the button 
sequentially for toggling 
and selecting between 
different chime signals.

1. Push the catch (on 
the side) and pry 
the push-button’s 
back off carefully using 
a screwdriver.

2. Pull out the plastic 
strip in the direction of 
the arrow.
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Trådlös dörrklocka
Art.nr  36-6016 Modell  SCW-1108+SC-1102

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för 
framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska 
data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Beskrivning
• Trådlös dörrklocka, består av tryckknapp (sändare) 

och ringklocka (mottagare).
• Åtta olika signaler.
• Räckvidd ca 40 m (utomhus, fri sikt)
• Batteridrift: Tryckknapp: 1 × CR2032 (ingår). 

 Ringklocka: 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat).

Före första användningstillfället
Sätt i batterierna
Tryckknappen (sändaren) drivs av ett litiumbatteri (CR2032, 3 V).
Batteriet sitter i vid leverans, men en isolerande plastremsa måste tas bort från 
batterihållaren innan tryckknappen är klar för användning. Öppna tryckknappen 
och dra ur plastremsan i pilens riktning.

Öppna tryckknappen så här

Olika ljud från ringklockan Felsökning
Inget ljud när tryckknappen 
trycks in.

För stort avstånd mellan enheterna. 
Byt placering.

Dåligt batteri i tryckknappen. Byt batteri.

Batteriet är felmonterat i tryckknappen. 
Sätt i batteriet rätt (+ utåt).

Ringklockan ljuder utan att 
tryckknappen trycks in.

Trådlösa produkter i närheten påverkar 
dörrklockan. Byt kod. Ta ut batterierna ur 
både dörrklockan och tryckknappen och 
sätt i dem igen. Se avsnittet Före första 
användningstillfället ovan.

Lysdioden på ringklockan lyser 
eller ringklockan ljuder med 
en okänd signal utan orsak.

Batterierna i ringklockan är dåliga. 
Byt batterier.

Avfallshantering

1. Tryck in spärren 
(på ena kortsidan) 
och bänd loss 
tryckknappens 
baksida försiktigt 
med en mejsel.

2. Dra ut plastremsan 
i pilens riktning.

Signaler

Ringklockan (mottagaren) drivs av 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat).

1. Ta bort batterilocket på baksidan.
2. Sätt i 2 × AA/LR6-batterier enligt märkning i batterifacket.
3. Ringklockan ljuder två gånger för att visa att den är klar att användas 

och redo att läsa in koden från tryckknappen (den trådlösa dörrklockan 
har en avancerad slumpstyrd inlärningsfunktion för inställning av den 
digitala koden mellan sändare och mottagare). Obs! Den automatiska 
inlärningsfunktionen är endast aktiv i 15 minuter sedan batterierna blivit isatta.

4. Stäng batteriluckan.
5. Tryck på tryckknappen en gång, då skapas en ny unik kod som sänds 

till ringklockan. Ringklockan ljuder för att visa att koden har sparats.

Varning! Använd endast batterier av rekommenderad typ och montera dem enligt 
märkningen med (+) och (-).
Ta ur batterierna från både tryckknapp och ringklocka, och repetera punkt 2–5 för 
att byta kod om störningar uppkommer från andra trådlösa enheter i närheten.

Det finns 8 olika melodier 
och ljud som signal. 
Melodin Westminster 
chime är förinställd. 
På tryckknappens insida 
finns en inställningsknapp 
som är märkt [ S ]. Tryck på 
knappen för att ändra till 
nästa, sedan nästa osv. för 
att stega mellan de 8 olika 
signalerna.

1. Westminster chime
2. Ding-dong
3. Telefonsignal
4. Cirkustema

5. Banjo on my knee
6. Twinkle-twinkle
7. It’s a small world
8. Hundskall

Montering
Prova ut en lämplig placering där signalen når fram innan hålen borras.

Tryckknapp (sändare)
Tryck in spärren (på ena kortsidan) och bänd loss tryckknappens baksida försiktigt 
med en mejsel. Använd de två fördjupningarna på baksidan som mall, och märk 
ut önskad placering i närheten av dörren. Borra två hål vid märkningen och fäst 
tryckknappen med de medföljande skruvarna (använd pluggar vid behov) eller 
med dubbelsidig tejp (säljs separat).

Obs! Montera inte tryckknappen på en metallyta, det minskar räckvidden betydligt.

Ringklocka (mottagare)
Skruva fast en skruv där ringklockan ska hängas upp i sitt upphängningshål. 
Skruva inte i den helt utan lämna ca 3 mm mellan väggen och skruvens huvud. 
Du kan också bära med dig ringklockan i bälteshållaren.

Tänk på detta:

• Montera inte tryckknappen på metallkarm etc. Prova funktion/placering före 
slutlig montering.

• Utsätt inte tryckknapp eller ringklocka för vatten eller stark värme.
• Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier eller olika typer av batterier. Ta ur batterierna 

om produkten inte ska användas på ett tag (batterierna kan börja läcka).
• Använd alkaliska batterier i ringklockan, de håller längre. Ta ur förbrukade 

batterier så att de inte börjar läcka.

Funktion
Tryck på tryckknappen en gång för att sända en trådlös signal till ringklockan. 
Signalen repeteras inte om du håller in tryckknappen, släpp tryckknappen och 
tryck igen om du önskar att signalen repeteras. Lysdioden är en indikator på dåligt 
batteri och lyser när batteriet börjar ta slut.

Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans 
med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att 
förebygga eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till återvinning så att 
materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar 
produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem 
som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se 
till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Tryckknapp (sändare)
Batteri CR2032 litium (3 V)

Strömförbrukning 9 mA (vid sändning) 
 0,005 mA (i viloläge)

Ringklocka (mottagare)
Batteri 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat)

Strömförbrukning 80 mA (vid mottagning) 
 0,3 mA (i viloläge)

Användningstemperatur −10 °C till +40 °C

Räckvidd Upp till 40 m (utomhus, fri sikt)

Ljud 8 olika melodier och ljud

Storlek 95 × 60 × 40 mm (ringklocka) 
 85 × 33 × 25 mm (tryckknapp)

Antal digitala koder 256 olika digitala koder
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Trådløs dørklokke
Art.nr.  36-6016 Modell  SCW-1108+SC-1102

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter.

Beskrivelse
• Trådløs dørklokke som består av trykknapp (sender) og ringeklokken (mottaker).
• Åtte forskjellige signaler.
• Rekkevidde ca. 40 m (utendørs, fri sikt)
• Batteridrift: Trykknapp: 1 × CR2032 (medfølger). 

  Ringeklokke: 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (selges separat).

Før første gangs bruk
Sett i batteriene
Trykknappen (senderen) drives av et litiumbatteri (CR2032, 3 V).
Batteriet sitter i ved levering, men er beskyttet med en plastremse som må fjernes 
før bruk. Åpne trykknappen og dra plastremsen ut i pilens retning.

Trykknappen åpnes slik

Forskjellige ringesignaler

1. Trykk sperren inn 
(er plassert på den 
ene kortsiden) og 
bend forsiktig på 
trykknappens bakside 
med en meisel.

2. Trekk plastremsen ut 
i pilens retning.

Signaler/ringetoner

Ringeklokken (mottakeren) drives med 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (selges separat).

1. Fjern batterilokket på baksiden.
2. Plasser 2 stk. AA/LR6-batterier i batteriholderen. Følg merkingen.
3. Ringeklokken låter to ganger for å fortelle at den er klar til bruk og for 

å lese trykknappens kode (den trådløse ringeklokken har en avansert 
innlæringsfunksjon for innstilling av den digitale koden mellom sender 
og mottaker). Obs! Den automatiske innlæringsfunksjonen er kun aktiv 
i 15 minutter etter at plastremsen på batteriene er fjernet og batteriene 
satt inn igjen.

4. Lukk batterilokket.
5. Trykk på trykknappen en gang. Da blir det laget en ny kode som sendes 

til ringeklokken. Ringeklokkens signal høres for å vise at koden er lagret.

Advarsel! Bruk kun batterier av anbefalt type som er riktig satt i ifølge (+) og (−) 
markering. Ta batteriene ut av både trykknapp og ringeklokke, og gjenta trinn 
2–5 ovenfor, for å skifte kode dersom det kommer forstyrrelser fra andre trådløse 
enheter i nærheten (f.eks. naboens trådløse utstyr).

Det er 8 forskjellige melodier 
og lyder på dørklokken. 
Melodien Westminster 
er innstilt fra fabrikk. 
På innsiden av trykknappen 
er det en innstillingsknapp 
som er merket med [ S ]. 
Trykk på knappen for å skifte 
til neste melodi, deretter 
neste igjen osv. På denne 
måten skifter du mellom de 8 
forskjellige melodiene.

1. Westminster chime
2. Ding-dong
3. Telefonsignal
4. Sirkustema

5. Banjo on my knee
6. Twinkle-twinkle
7. It’s a small world
8. Hundeglam

Montering
Prøv ut en passende plassering hvor signalet når fram før hullene borres.

Trykknapp (sender)
Trykk sperren inn (er plassert på den ene kortsiden) og bend forsiktig på 
trykknappens bakside med en meisel. Bruk de to hullene på baksiden som mal, 
og merk ut ønsket plassering i nærheten av døren. Bor to hull ved markeringen 
og fest trykknappen med de medfølgende skruene (bruk plugger ved behov) eller 
med dobbeltsidig teip (medfølger ikke).
Obs! Monter ikke trykknappen på en metallflate, det minsker rekkevidden betydelig.

Ringeklokke (mottaker)
Heng den opp i opphengshullet eller belteholderen. Skru inn en skrue der ringe-
klokken skal henges opp. Ikke skru den helt inn, man la det stå igjen ca. 3 mm 
mellom vegg og skruehodet.

Husk følgende:

• Ikke monter trykknappen på en metallkarm etc. Prøv ut funksjonen/
plasseringen før endelig montering.

• Utsett ikke trykknapp eller ringeklokke for vann eller sterk varme.
• Bland aldri nye og gamle batterier eller batterier av forskjellige typer. 

Ta ut batteriene dersom produktet ikke skal brukes på en stund.
• Bruk alkaliske batterier i ringeklokken. De varer lengre. Ta ut utbrukte batterier 

så de ikke begynner å lekke.

Funksjon
Trykk på trykknappen en gang, og den sender et trådløst signal til ringeklokken. 
Signalet repeteres ikke dersom du holder inne trykknappen, slipp trykknappen og 
trykk igjen dersom du ønsker at signalet skal repeteres. Lysdioden er en indikator 
på at batteriet er dårlig og lyser når batteriet er oppbrukt.

Feilsøking
Ingen lyd når trykknappen 
trykkes inn.

For langt avstand mellom enhetene. 
Bytt plassering.

Dårlig batteri i trykknappen. Skift batteri.

Batteriet er feil montert i trykknappen. 
Monter batteriet riktig (+ utover).

Ringeklokken varsler uten at 
trykknappen trykkes inn.

Trådløse produkter i nærheten påvirker 
dørklokken. Skift kode. Ta ut batteriene 
både av dørklokken og trykknappen og 
sett dem inn igjen. Se avsnittet  Før første 
gangs bruk ovenfor.

Lysdioden på ringeklokken lyser 
eller ringeklokken låter med 
et ukjent signal uten grunn.

Batteriene i dørklokken er dårlige. 
Skift batterier.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfallet. Dette gjelder i hele EØS-området. For 
å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse og miljø, som følge av 
feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, 
slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt 
miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner deg eller ta kontakt 
med forhandler. De kan se til at produktet blir behandlet på 
en tilfredsstillende måte som gagner miljøet.

Spesifikasjoner
Trykknapp (sender)
Batteri CR2032 litium (3 V)

Strømforbruk 9 mA (ved sending) 
 0,005 mA (i hvilemodus)

Ringeklokke (mottaker)
Batteri 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (kjøpes separat)

Strømforbruk 80 mA (ved mottaking) 
 0,3 mA (i hvilemodus)

Brukstemperatur  −10 til +40 °C

Rekkevidde Inntil 40 meter (utendørs, fri sikt)

Lyd 8 forskjellige signaler/ringetoner

Mål 95 × 60 × 40 mm (ringeklokke) 
 85 × 33 × 25 mm (trykknapp)

Antall digitale koder 256 forskjellige
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Langaton ovikello
Tuotenro  36-6016 Malli  SCW-1108+SC-1102

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne tulevaa tarvetta 
varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa 
mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun, 
mikäli sinulla on teknisiä ongelmia tai muita kysymyksiä.

Kuvaus
• Langaton ovikello koostuu painonapista (lähettimestä) ja soittokellosta 

(vastaanottimesta).
• 8 eri soittoääntä.
• Kantama noin 40 metriä (ulkona, ilman näköesteitä)
• Paristot: Painonappi: 1 kpl CR2032 (sisältyy). 

  Soittokello: 2 kpl AA/LR6 (myydään erikseen).

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
Paristojen laittaminen paikalleen
Painonappi (lähetin) toimii 3 V:n litiumparistolla (CR2032). Paristo on valmiiksi 
paikallaan, mutta pariston päältä tulee poistaa muovieriste ennen käyttöä. 
Avaa painonappi ja poista muovieriste vetämällä sitä nuolen suuntaan.

Painonapin avaaminen

Soittokellon soittoäänet Vianhakutaulukko
Soittokellosta ei kuulu ääntä, 
kun painonappia painetaan.

Lähettimen ja vastaanottimen välinen 
etäisyys on liian suuri. Vaihda lähettimen ja/tai 
vastaanottimen paikkaa.

Painonapin paristo on heikko. Vaihda paristo.

Painonapin paristo kiinnitetty väärin. 
Kiinnitä paristo oikein (+-puoli ulospäin).

Soittokello soi, vaikka 
painonappia ei paineta.

Lähellä on muita langattomia laitteita, jotka 
vaikuttavat ovikelloon. Vaihda koodi. Poista 
paristot ovikellosta ja painonapista ja laita 
ne takaisin paikalleen. Katso kohta Ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.

Soittokellon merkkivalo palaa 
tai soittokello soi oudosti 
ilman syytä.

Soittokellon paristot ovat huonot. 
Vaihda paristot.

Kierrättäminen

Soittokello (vastaanotin) toimii kahdella AA/LR6-paristolla (myydään erikseen).

1. Poista soittokellon takaosan paristolokeron kansi.
2. Laita lokeroon 2 kpl AA/LR6-paristoja paristolokeron merkintöjen mukaisesti.
3. Soittokello soi kahdesti merkkinä siitä, että se on valmiina käyttöä varten 

ja että se voi lukea painonapin koodin. (Langattomassa ovikellossa on 
edistyksellinen, satunnainen oppimistoiminto, joka säätää lähettimen 
ja vastaanottimen välisen digitaalisen koodin). Huom.! Automaattinen 
oppimistoiminto on aktiivinen ainoastaan 15 minuutin ajan paristojen 
asettamisen jälkeen.

4. Sulje paristolokeron kansi.
5. Paina painonappia kerran, niin se lähettää vastaanottimeen uuden, 

yksilöllisen koodin. Soittokello soi merkiksi siitä, että koodi on tallennettu.

Varoitus! Käytä ainoastaan suositeltuja paristoja ja aseta ne paikoilleen 
napaisuusmerkintöjen mukaisesti.
Jos muut lähistöllä olevat langattomat laitteet aiheuttavat häiriöitä, poista 
painonapin ja vastaanottimen paristot ja vaihda koodia toistamalla kohdat 2–5.

Soittoäänet

1. Paina lukitusta 
(lyhyessä päädyssä) 
ja taivuta painonapin 
takaosa varovasti auki 
ruuvitaltalla.

2. Vedä muovieriste 
nuolen suuntaan.

Soittokellossa on 8 eri 
soittoääntä. Soittokellossa 
on esiasetettuna soittoääni 
Westminster chime. 
Painonapin sisäpuolella 
on S-kirjaimella merkitty 
säätönappi. Valitse 
jokin kahdeksasta eri 
soittoäänestä painamalla 
säätönappia.

1. Westminster chime
2. Ding-dong
3. Puhelimen pirinä
4. Sirkusteema

5. Banjo on my knee
6. Twinkle-twinkle
7. It’s a small world
8. Koiran haukunta

Asennus
Kokeile ennen ovikellon lopullista asennusta, että ovikello toimii valitsemassasi 
paikassa.

Painonappi (lähetin)
Paina lukitusta (lyhyessä päädyssä) ja taivuta painonapin takaosa varovasti auki 
ruuvitaltalla. Käytä takaosan kahta syvennystä malleina ja merkitse sijoituspaikka 
oven lähelle. Poraa kaksi reikää merkintöjen mukaisesti ja kiinnitä painonappi 
mukana tulevilla ruuveilla. Käytä tarvittaessa tulppia tai kaksipuolista teippiä 
(myydään erikseen).
Huom.! Älä asenna painonappia metallipinnalle, sillä se heikentää kantamaa 
huomattavasti.

Soittokello (vastaanotin)
Ripusta soittokello ripustusreiästä tai pidikkeestä. Kiinnitä ruuvi kohtaan, johon 
ripustat soittokellon. Älä ruuvaa pohjaan asti, vaan jätä noin 3 mm:n tila seinän ja 
ruuvin kannan väliin.

Kiinnitä huomiota seuraaviin asioihin:

• Älä asenna painonappia metallipinnalle. Testaa ovikellon toiminta 
valitsemassasi paikassa ennen lopullista asennusta.

• Älä altista painonappia tai soittokelloa vedelle tai kuumuudelle.
• Älä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia tai erityyppisiä paristoja keskenään. 

Poista paristot, jos et käytä soittokelloa pitkään aikaan (paristot voivat vuotaa).
• Käytä soittokellossa alkaaliparistoja, sillä ne kestävät pidempään. 

Poista käytetyt paristot, etteivät ne ala vuotaa.

Toiminta
Paina painonappia kerran, niin se lähettää signaalin langattomasti soittokelloon. 
Laite soi vain kerran, vaikka painonappia pidettäisiin pohjassa. Jos haluat, 
että soittokello soi uudelleen, vapauta painonappi ja paina sitä toisen kerran.
Merkkivalo syttyy, kun paristo on loppumassa.

Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa laittaa kotitalousjätteen 
sekaan. Ohje koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä kierrättämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi 
tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan 
käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia 
kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote 
kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Painonappi (lähetin)
Paristo 3 V:n litiumiparisto CR2032

Virrankulutus 9 mA (lähetys) 
 0,005 mA (valmiustila)

Soittokello (vastaanotin)
Paristo 2 kpl AA/LR6-paristoja (myydään erikseen)

Virrankulutus 80 mA (vastaanotto) 
 0,3 mA (valmiustila)

Käyttölämpötila −10…+40 °C

Kantama Jopa 40 metriä (ulkona, ilman näköesteitä)

Ääni 8 eri soittoääntä

Mitat 95 × 60 × 40 mm (soittokello) 
 85 × 33 × 25 mm (painonappi)

Digitaalisten koodien määrä 256 eri koodia
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Funk-Türklingel
Art.Nr.  36-6016 Modell  SCW-1108+SC-1102

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und 
aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. 
Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice 
über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Beschreibung
• Funk-Türklingel, bestehend aus Klingelknopf (Sender) und Klingel (Empfänger).
• Acht versch. Signale.
• Reichweite ca. 40 m (außen, bei freier Sicht)
• Batteriebetrieb: Klingelknopf: 1 × CR2032 (inklusive). 

  Klingel: 2 × AA/LR6-Batterien (separat erhältlich).

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Batterien einlegen
Der Klingelknopf (Sender) wird mit einer Lithiumbatterie (CR2032, 3 V) betrieben.
Die Batterie ist bei Lieferung bereits eingelegt, jedoch muss ein isolierender 
Kunststoffstreifen von der Batteriehalterung entfernt werden, bevor der 
Klingelknopf benutzt werden kann. Den Klingelknopf öffnen und den 
Kunststoffstreifen in Pfeilrichtung herausziehen.

Den Klingelknopf folgendermaßen öffnen

Achtung: Nur die dafür vorgesehenen Batterien benutzen und gemäß der 
Markierung mit (+) und (-) einlegen. Die Batterien aus Klingelknopf und Türklingel 
entfernen und 2–5 wiederholen, um den Code zu wechseln, wenn Störungen von 
anderen Funkgeräten in der Nähe verursacht werden.

Verschiedene Signale der Klingel

Funktion
Einmal auf den Klingelknopf drücken um ein Funksignal an die Türklingel zu senden. 
Das Signal wiederholt sich nicht bei Gedrückthalten, den Knopf loslassen und 
erneut drücken, wenn das Signal wiederholt werden soll. Die Leuchtdiode 
leuchtet, wenn die Batterieleistung nachlässt.

Fehlersuche
Kein Signal zu hören, 
wenn der Klingelknopf 
gedrückt wird.

Zu großer Abstand zwischen den Geräten. 
Anbringung verändern.

Schwache Batterie im Klingelknopf. Batterie 
wechseln.

Die Batterie im Klingelknopf ist falsch eingesetzt. 
Die Batterie richtig einsetzen (+ nach außen).

Die Klingel läutet, ohne dass 
der Klingelknopf gedrückt 
wird.

Funkgeräte in der Nähe beeinträchtigen die Tür-
klingel: Code auswechseln. Die Batterien aus der 
Türklingel und dem Klingelknopf herausnehmen 
und erneut einsetzen. Siehe Abschnitt Vor dem 
ersten Gebrauch weiter oben.

Leuchtdiode an der Tür-
klingel leuchtet oder die Tür-
klingel läutet ohne Grund mit 
unbekanntem Signalton.

Die Batterien in der Türklingel sind schwach. 
Batterien wechseln.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Betrieb der Klingel (Empfänger) mit 2 × AA/LR6-Batterie (separat erhältlich).

1. Die Batterieabdeckung auf der Rückseite abnehmen.
2. 2 × AA/R6-Batterie gemäß der Markierung im Batteriefach einsetzen.
3. Die Klingel läutet zweimal um anzuzeigen, dass die einsatzbereit ist 

und der Code des Klingelknopf eingelesen werden kann (die Funk-
Türklingel hat eine fortgeschrittene Lernfunktion nach Zufallsprinzip für 
die Einstellung des digitalen Codes zwischen Empfänger und Sender). 
Hinweis: Die automatische Lernfunktion ist nur in den 15 Minuten nach 
Einsetzen der Batterien aktiv.

4. Die Batterieabdeckung schließen.
5. Den Klingelknopf einmal drücken um einen einzigartigen Code zu 

erstellen, der an die Klingel gesendet wird. Die Türklingel läutet einmal um 
das Speichern des Codes anzuzeigen.

Signale/Melodien

1. Die Verriegelung 
(an der kurzen 
Seite) eindrücken 
und die Rückseite 
vorsichtig mit einem 
Schraubendreher 
aufhebeln.

2. Den Kunststoffstreifen 
in Pfeilrichtung 
herausziehen.

Es gibt 8 versch. 
Melodien und Signale. 
Die Melodie Westminster 
Chime ist vor eingestellt. 
Auf der Innenseite des 
Klingelknopfs gibt es eine 
Taste zur Einstellung, 
markiert mit [ S ]. Jeweils 
einmal drücken um zur 
nächsten Melodie zu 
kommen, nach 8 maligem 
Drücken ertönt wieder 
Westminster Chime.

1. Westminster Chime
2. Ding-Dong
3. Telefonsignal
4. Circustema

5. Banjo on my knee
6. Twinkle-Twinkle
7. It’s a small world
8. Hundegebell

Montage
Vor dem Bohren die Funkverbindung an der gewünschten Stelle überprüfen.

Klingelknopf (Sender)
Die Verriegelung (an der kurzen Seite) eindrücken und die Rückseite vorsichtig 
mit einem Schraubendreher aufhebeln. Die zwei Vertiefungen auf der Rückseite 
als Schablone verwenden und die gewünschte Platzierung in der Nähe der Tür 
markieren. Zwei Löcher bohren und den Klingelknopf mit den mitgelieferten 
Schrauben (bei Bedarf Dübel benutzen) oder doppelseitigem Klebeband (separat 
erhältlich) befestigen. Hinweis: Den Klingelknopf nicht auf einer Metalloberfläche 
anbringen, dies verringert die Reichweite enorm.

Klingel (Empfänger)
In die Aufhängeöse oder den Gürtelclip hängen. Eine Schraube dort befestigen, 
wo die Klingel aufgehängt werden soll. Beim Einschrauben ca. 3 mm zwischen 
Wand und Schraubenkopf freilassen.

Bitte beachten:
• Den Klingelknopf nicht an Metallrahmen etc. befestigen. 

Funktion/Platzierung vor der endgültigen Montage überprüfen.
• Klingelknopf oder Klingel nicht Wasser oder starker Wärme aussetzen.
• Alte/neue oder verschiedene Arten von Batterien nicht zusammen verwenden. 

Bei Nichtbenutzung Batterien herausnehmen (diese können sonst auslaufen).
• In der Türklingel alkalische Batterien verwenden, diese haben eine längere 

Lebensdauer. Leere Batterien entnehmen, damit sie nicht auslaufen.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit 
dem Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten 
EU. Um möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit 
vorzubeugen, die durch fehlerhafte Abfallentsorgung verursacht 
werden, soll dieses Produkt auf verantwortliche Weise recycelt 
werden um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen 
Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Rückgabe des Produktes bitte 
die vorhandenen Recycling- und Sammelstationen benutzen 
oder den Händler kontaktieren. Dieser kann das Produkt auf eine 
umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Klingelknopf (Sender)
Batterie CR2032 Lithium (3 V)
Stromverbrauch 9 mA (beim Senden) 
 0,005 mA (im Standby)

Klingel (Empfänger)
Batterie 2 × AA/LR6 (separat erhältlich)
Stromverbrauch 80 mA (beim Empfang) 
 0,3 mA (im Standby)
Betriebstemperatur −10 bis +40 °C
Reichweite Bis zu 40 m (außen, bei freier Sicht)
Klingelton 8 versch. Signale und Melodien
Maße 95 × 60 × 40 mm (Türklingel) 
 85 × 33 × 25 mm (Klingelknopf)
Anzahl digitaler Codes 256 versch. digitale Codes



Declaration of Conformity
EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse / Egenerklæring / 

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus / EU-Konformitätserklärung

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
Denna EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse utfärdas på tillverkarens eget ansvar. / Egenerkläringen er utstedt under produ-
sentens eget ansvar. / Tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on annettu valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla. / Die alleinige 
Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller:

Wireless Doorbell
SCW-1108+SC-1102

36-6016

has been manufactured in full compliance with the requirements of the RE-directive 2014/53/EU and relevant 
harmonized standards 
har tillverkats i full överensstämmelse med kraven i 2014/53/EU och relevanta harmoniserade standarder / har blitt produsert 
i full overensstemmelse med kravene i 2014/53/EU og relevante harmoniserte standarder / on valmistettu noudattaen 
kokonaisuudessaan koskevan direktiivin 2014/53/EU ja asiaankuuluvat yhdenmukaistetut standardit / wurde in voller 
Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen von 2014/53/EU sowie relevanten harmonisierten Normen hergestellt.

Reference to harmonized standards used, or reference to the specifications in which declaration of conformity 
is declared: 
Hänvisning till de harmoniserade standarder som använts eller hänvisningar till de specifikationer som försäkran om 
överensstämmelse deklareras: / Referere til harmoniserte standarder som brukes, eller henvisninger til spesifikasjonene 
der samsvarserklæring er erklært: / Viittaus yhdenmukaistettuihin standardeihin tai viittaus eritelmiin, jossa vaatimusten-
mukaisuusvakuutus on julistettu: / Verweis zu den verwendeten harmonisierten Normen oder Verweise auf die 
Spezifikationen, die der Konformitätserklärung zugrunde liegen:

Article 3.1a (Safety): EN 60065:2014 
 EN 62479:2010

Article 3.1b (EMC): EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
 EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1 (2017-03)

Article 3.2 (Radio): EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017-02) 
 EN 300 220-2 V3.2.0 (2017-09)

Signed for and on behalf of:

Henrik Alfredsson
Technical Manager

Insjön, Sweden, 2017-11-14

CLAS OHLSON AB, SE-793 85 INSJÖN, SWEDEN


